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I plzced the driver under arrest for o vislation of section 23132(1) V.C. (dniving undsr the influznce of aa
aleoholic beverage). Fox began (o walk away, yelling af my partner, “Brother help a sister, arg you going
ta Jeu this racist white cop do this. well are you?" | placed her into custody as ghe was veliing, Fox
continued speaking in & condescending manner and I placed her in the right rear of the patrol car, My
partner then informed me that he recognized Fox' name from mowvies and television. | called Sgt. Johnsaa,
15828 and Informed her of the situation and of the racial accusations. Sgl. Johnson and Sgu. Estrem,
15213 responded from the W, Valley CHF office. Both Sergeants talked o Fox and she agreed to be
eooperarive. Officer De Alba stored Fox's car and Fox was transparted 1o the Van Nuys division of the
L.A.P.D Fox remaired cooperative throughout the rest of the evening. While at the Van Nuys jail, |
advized Fox of 23612 V.C. (Tmplied Consent) and Fox chose to submit (o & breath test. While at the jsil,
sdministered a breath test with a result of @4, Fox then burped gquite loudly snd [ then aborted the tes:, |
wok Fox to the back of the jail to relieve her bladder and Detention Officer Zaragoza took her to relieve
er bladder and stayed with her. [ adyvised Officer Zaragoza that [ needed to monitor her (0 make sure she
d1d not eat or drink anything. vomit or regurgitate.  Officer Zaragoen took her into the el near us ang |
wis ablo to hear them at all times. 1 ook Fox back (o the breath reom ané continued 1o monitor her for the
| 5 minutes. | administered a breath test with results ofifil#F% anc 6. | read Trombetia and Fox did no!
want another test. | then took Fox cutside and we transporied her to her fricnd, SRR | cited znd
released her o his care, using citation, #12136DH and he signed 3 CHP 202F accepting responsibility for
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FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS
¥ »

Field notes were taken and amached as page 6 (0 this report. Fox wore 3-4 inch high heeled spike bools. |
asked her if tedh 1o ol them off and she told me she was a dancer and feit more comfortable
wearing "hem. Tiold her (hat if any limn‘d_l.-_triqglthc ms]; iﬁ_]l-: wanted 1o take them off to let me know.

Romberp: | explained and demonstirated this test 3 imes before Fox wld me that she understood. Fox
rocked back and forth approximately 2-3 inches from center from onset and continued throughou! test. Fon
displayed cyelid tremors throughout the test. Fox cstimated 14 seconds 1o be 30 seconds,

One Leg Stand: | cxplained and demoastrated this test twice to Fox before she told me that she
undersiood. Left: Fox did not watch her foot and inmediately raised her arms to 30 degrees. Fox dropped
her foal at 2 seconds and saled, “Whoa, lost my belance.” Fox again raised her leg and raised her anns 'o
30 degrees, Fox was no longer countng 1000°s. Fox swayed her raised leg side to side up 1o | foot from
side 1o side throughout the test. At 14 seconds and her count of 20 she swung her leg arvund to her right
and put it down and was now facing 90 degress 10 her right. She stated, “1'm & dancer.” 1 zsked Fox 1o
continue and she argumentatively stated, *You didn' tell me how long.”

R: I exploined and demonsirated the lle::':r again and she stzted, “You didn’t tell me 1o watch my foot
before.™ Fox then went through what she thought I told her to do. | &gain explaincd and demonstrated the
1est and Fox told me she undaorstood. Fox immediately raised her arms 1o 30 degrees and dropped her foul.
Fox raiscd her leg again with her arms sull at 30 degrees and she swayed her raised leg side to side 12-18
.nches throughout the test. Fox did rot watch her fool despite being asked to do s0 rwo more times. Fox
dropped her foot at her count of 11 (7 seconds) and then kept her anns raised and left her foot on the
ground for € seconds. [ did not ask Pox 1o continue any further,

- .
Finger to Nose: Fox did not touch the tip of her finger to the tip of her nose on any attempt. Fox toughed
the second pad of her left finger to the bridge of her nose on the first left attempt. Fox then wuched the
underside of her nose with the gide of the second pad of her right linger. Fox then tilied her head forward
and would ro longer close her eyes. Fox twouched the brdge of her nose with the pad of her finger on the
second left aitempt. Fox tovched the bridge of her nose with the second pad of her finger on the second
right avempt. Fox iouched the underside of her nose with the pad of her finger on the last nght and last [efi

attempis.

Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus: Fox displayed the lack of smooth pursuit, with distinet and sustained
nystagmus prior 10 45 degrees and 4 rmpid onget a1 approximately 40 degrees.

Preliminary Alcohol S¢ : | read the P.A.S. admonition and Fox told me she didn't
understand 5o | explained the admonition. Fox again told me she did not understand and advised me (hat

she had done all of the texts perfec:ly.
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FIRST OBSERVATIONS

I was driving castbound on US-101 exst of White Gak Ave. in a Fally marked overhead light bar CHP
patra! unit #1 1 B9799 1n the #3 lane of wraffic. My pannar was Officer De Alba, 516595, [ observed a
Cadillac SEX pass me at 3 high rate of speed that | estimated to be 80 mph (a violation of section 22349 (2
C.V.C. We were on the way to the range for our monthly shoot and the range officer was walting for us
before he wenl home. [ aceelerated and pulled to the #2 lene just ahead of the Cadillac. 1 was unable 10 s¢¢
the occupant of the Cadillac, dve 1o the front windows having dark tint {a violation of section 26708 (a} 1!
C.V.C. The driver of the Cadillac stlowed and T moved to the right lane to continue to the shooting range.
While | was at Hzyvenhurst Ave., | again saw the driver of the Cadillac in the #3 lane pass me at
approximatcly 30 mph, | began 3 pace on the Cadillec at 30 mph from 50 fest behind the Cadillac. |
walched as the driver of the Cadillac was weaving from side 1o side out of the lane. The lefl side tires
entered the #2 lane by up to | fool and then the driver of the Cadillac moved o the right and allowed the
right side tires to cross into the #4 lane by 1-2 feet. The dniver of the Cadillac continued weaving over the
#3 and #4 lane line for approximately 500 feet {a violation of section 21638 (a) C.V.C.). The driver of the
Cadillac then swerved to the left and allowed the lefl side tiresto cnter the #2 lanc by | -2 feet and then
immediately swerved to the right with no signal and entered the #4 lane. We initiated an enforcement stop
using ail the emergency lights (o get the driver of the Cadillac off the freeway at Haskell Ave. My partner
ordered the driver of the Cadillac o exit a1 Haskell Ave. using the public address system. The driver of the
Cadillac complied and entered the off ramp to Haskell Ave at 35 mph. The driver of the Cadillac squarec
off the right curve of the offromp jerking sharply Fom side 1o side. The driver of tha Cadillac then tumed
right and stopped on Haske!l Ave. st Hartsook St.

o L

| made 3 lcft side approach and contacted the driver through the driver's side window that was open befors
I got out of (he car. Tadvised the reason for the stop and 1 asked the driver for her icense, insurance and
vehicle registration. The driver immcdiately apologized, telling me, *1*m sorry [ thought you got off." |
smelled the strong odor of &n alesholic beverage from within the vehicle and | noviced that the driver's
cyes were red and watery, The driver gave me her valid California driver license that identified her as
Vivica Anjanetta Fox. The driver looked through same papers that she pulled from her glove box and
passed up the registration. | pointed to the registration and the driver geve me the slip and told me thar she
did naod heve her insuranee with her, [ asked the driver to get out of the Cadillac and we moved (o the
concrete sidewalk arca o the right of the patrol car. While walking to that arca, Fox raised her arms 10 45
degrees to step up onto the sidewalk, While speaking with Fox, [ again noticed that her eyes were red anc
waiery and [ smelled the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her. [ explained and
demonstrated 2 series of fizld sobriety tests to Fox and asked her Lo perform them. Fox falled 1o perform
the tests satisfactorily. Due o Fox's driving, her abjective signs of intoxicanon and her unsatisfactory
performance on the field sobricty tegte, 1 formed the opinion that Fox had been aperating a motor vehicle
upon a highway while under the infleence of an alcoholic beverage.
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